

Nos. 17-16886, 17-16887

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN STRETCH

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

DANIEL TENNY

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7215

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-1838

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Executive Order 13,768.....	2
B. Facts and Prior Proceedings.....	4
C. Other Pending Proceedings	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The district court’s injunction was premised on a misreading of the Executive Order that is contrary to the Order’s plain language and that the government has consistently disclaimed.....	17
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the Executive Order, properly construed, and also have no likelihood of success on the merits.....	17
B. The district court’s interpretation of the Executive Order cannot be reconciled with the Order’s text, much less override the government’s consistent interpretation	22
II. Any injunctive relief should be limited to the plaintiffs.....	29
A. In the absence of class certification, plaintiffs lack standing to seek relief on behalf of parties not before the court.....	29
B. Equitable principles foreclose an injunction greater than necessary to provide complete relief to plaintiffs	32

C. The district court’s analysis cannot be reconciled with binding precedent	34
CONCLUSION	37
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	30, 35
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	25
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	27-28
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	25
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	32, 36
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	32, 33, 35
<i>City of Richmond v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-1535, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133422 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2017)	14, 33-34
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	29
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	32, 33, 34
<i>McKenzie v. City of Chicago</i> , 118 F.3d 552	31

<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	28, 30
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	26
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	29
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	30, 31
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	29-30
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1980)	33
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	28
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	31
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	30, 31

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1373(a) 3
8 U.S.C. § 1373(b)..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(a) 4
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(d)..... 4

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e)..... 1

Other Authorities:

Attorney Gen., Memorandum for All Department
Grant-Making Components (May 22, 2017) 9, 10, 19, 20
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) 26
Exec. Order No. 13,279, 67 Fed. Reg. 77,141 (Dec. 12, 2002) 26
Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011) 26
Exec. Order No. 13,765, 82 Fed. Reg. 8351 (Jan. 20, 2017) 26
Exec. Order No. 13,768, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017)..... *passim*

Letter from Samuel R. Ramer, Acting Assistant Att’y Gen.,
Office of Legislative Affairs, Dep’t of Justice, to Senators
Elizabeth Warren and Edward J. Markey (Mar. 7, 2017)..... 19

Office of Legal Counsel, Proposed Executive Order Entitled
“Federal Regulation,” 5 Op. O.L.C. 59 (1981) 26

Restatement (Second) of Contracts..... 25
